GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFHOME AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NO21.04.2010
ANSWERED ON

TALKS WITH US SECRETARY OF STATE .
2832 Shri Nandi Yellaiah

Will the Minister of COALHOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :-

(a) whether recently Home Minister told the Secretary of State, Ms. Hillary Clinton and other top security officials that Pakistan was dilly-dallying in prosecuting those responsible for 26/11 carnage including the mastermind Hafiz Saeed, the LeT founder who was roaming free in Pakistan; and

(b) if so, what are the details of action taken by United States of America in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI AJAY MAKEN)

(a) & (b):The Union Home Minister during his visit to the USA in September, 2009, met the US Secretary of State in Washington and stressed that the international community needed to pressurize Pakistan to bring to justice the perpetrators of 26/11 Mumbai attacks. The US Secretary of State, inter-alia, assured of the US Government’s full cooperation on Mumbai attack case.

